BY SENATORS GARY SMITH AND BROWN AND REPRESENTATIVES GREGORY MILLER, GAINES AND SCHEXNAYDER

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend Deputy Steven Dailey on receiving a 2015 Life Saving Award and upon being named Officer of the Third Quarter 2015 from the St. John the Baptist Sheriff's Office.

WHEREAS, Deputy Steven Dailey merits a sincere measure of commendation for his remarkable service and steadfast commitment to securing and preserving the welfare and safety of his fellow citizens; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Dailey is a dedicated K9 officer currently assigned to the 200 patrol shift; and

WHEREAS, On August 15, 2015, Deputy Dailey was dispatched to a scene where a retired New Orleans police officer was rapidly losing blood due to a burst varicose vein and struggling to apply a tourniquet; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Dailey, realizing the urgency and witnessing the man's struggle, took control of the situation and properly applied and tightened the tourniquet to lessen the bleeding and kept his leg in an upright position until emergency medical personnel arrived at the scene; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Dailey's alertness and caring turned a dire situation around and led to the man making a recovery; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Dailey's outstanding accomplishments and unwavering dedication to the people of St. John the Baptist Parish are an inspiration to his fellow citizens and a source of pride and honor for the state of Louisiana.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Deputy Steven Dailey upon being named Officer of the Third Quarter and receiving a 2015 Life Saving Award from the St. John the Baptist Sheriff's Office.

SCR NO. 53 ENROLLED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Deputy Steven Dailey of the St. John the Baptist Sheriff's Office.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES